
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 7th August, 2018 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman)
Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman)
John Bailey
Andrew Baldwin
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
John Chidlow
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening

Tony Hogben
Adrian Lee
Christian Mitchell
Josh Murphy
Godfrey Newman
Brian O'Connell
Connor Relleen
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Simon Torn
Claire Vickers
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/18/1046 - Micklepage, Nuthurst Street, Nuthurst 15 - 28

Ward: Nuthurst
Applicant: Green Plan

7. DC/18/0572 - 39 Rookwood Park, Horsha
[...]
s are likely.

P
age 5



Original recommendation to REFUSE application

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (North)
3 JULY 2018

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, 
Tony Hogben, Adrian Lee, Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, 
Brian O'Connell, David Skipp, Simon Torn, Claire Vickers and 
Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Roy Cornell, Jonathan Dancer, Matthew French and 
Stuart Ritchie

Absent: Councillors: Billy Greening, Josh Murphy and Connor Relleen

PCN/15  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 June were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/16  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/17  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/18  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/19  DC/18/0205 - FIRTREE PLANTATION, HYES WOODLAND, WATERLANDS 
LANE, ROWHOOK

The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective 
permission for an access track which had been laid into an area of woodland to 
provide vehicular access to Oakesfield Plantation and Firtree Plantation.  The 
main track was almost 600 metres long with an adjoining 120 metre track.  Most 
of the track had been laid with crushed hardcore over a geo-textile membrane.  
To form part of the track, hardcore had been placed on approximately 245 
metres of a public right of way.

The application site was in the countryside approximately three and a half 
kilometres northwest of Broadbridge Heath and two kilometres north of Slinfold.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (North)
3 July 2018

2

The small settlement of Rowhook lay to the northwest. The site was part of an 
area known as Roman Woods which was in both Rudgwick and Slinfold 
parishes.  
 
Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee. 

Rudgwick Parish Council raised no objections, though some concerns had been 
raised.  The Local Member confirmed that Slinfold Parish Council objected to 
the application.  Sixteen objections from 13 households had been received.  
Since publication of the report two further objections had been received and an 
addendum to the report advised Members of details of the objections and officer 
comments.  Three members of the public, including the Chairman of the 
Rowhook and Chelmsfold Amenity Society, spoke in objec
[...]
he site, and residential development 
to the north and west.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee. 

The Parish Council had not commented on the application.  There had been 23 
objections from 22 respondents. Since publication of the report one further 
objection had been received and an addendum to the report advised Members 
of details of the objection and officer comments.  

Page 9



Planning Committee (North)
3 July 2018

4

In response to concerns regarding the impact of late night traffic movements 
caused by pizza delivery vehicles, an additional condition was recommended 
requiring a Delivery Service Management Plan for the takeout delivery service 
to be agreed and implemented.  It was agreed that this condition, as set out in 
the addendum, would be amended to require an Operational Management Plan 
so that all activity on the site would be in accordance with an approved plan.  

Two members of the public, including a representative of the Potters Place 
Residents Association, spoke in objection to the application and the applicant’s 
agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; its appearance and the visual amenities of the street scene; the 
amenity of neighbouring occupiers; and parking and traffic conditions. 

Whilst Members were concerned that the proposal would lead to additional 
traffic movements, they acknowledged that there were no highways grounds on 
which to refuse the application and considered that the Operational 
Management Plan would help to safeguard the amenities of adjacent occupiers 
and be in the interests 
[...]
de of Irwin Drive.  It comprised a detached two storey dwelling with a 
large garden to the rear. There were dwellings of similar size and style in the 
vicinity, some of which had two storey side extensions.   

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.   

The Parish Council had not commented on the application.  Two objections 
from one household had been received. The Local Member had raised 
concerns because of the potential impact on the neighbouring property.  One 
member of the public spoke in objection to the application and the applicant 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the impact of the proposal on the character of the dwelling and on 
the street scene; and the amenities of neighbouring occupiers.  

Members concluded that the scale and design of the proposed extensions were 
acceptable. 
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0751 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

PCN/22  DC/18/0729 - THE CORNER OF PIRIES AND PARK PLACE ON THE 
HIGHWAY ADJACENT TO PIRIES PLACE CAR PARK, COPNALL WAY, 
HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought temporary 
permission for welfare and management facilities, comprising four huts and site 
hoarding with local information signage.  The facilities would be allowed for up 
to 14 months and be required for the duration of the construction of a 

Page 11



Planning Committee (North)
3 July 2018

6

replacement car park at Piries Place, which was granted in February 2018 
(DC/17/2511).    

Members were advised that paragraph 6.8 of the report regarding hours of 
working during construction incorrectly stated ‘8-1pm Monday to Friday’.  This 
should be corrected to ‘8am-6pm Monday to Friday’ as stated in Condition 6.

The application site was in the centre of Horsham south of Piries Place multi 
storey car park, which was being redeveloped. Part of the site was in Horsham 
Conservation Area although there were no listed buildings in close proximity. 
There were retail units with flats above along Park Place, and Burtons Court 
and Parkway House flats were nearby.    

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
consultation responses from HDC Environmental Health and the Highway 
Authority, as contained within the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Neighbourhood Council raised no objection, subject to conditions.  One 
objection had been received.   One member of the public spoke in objection to 
the application on the grounds that the proposal would prevent access to an 
area of informal car parking on private land.  This was not a planning matter or 
relevant to the determination of the application and the Committee were 
satisfied that efforts would be made to resolve the matter.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; its impact on neighbouring amenity and 
on trade; and highways considerations.   

Members noted that there was no viable alternative location available and given 
the temporary nature of the proposal concluded that it was acceptable.    

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0729 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 

The meeting closed at 6.55 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 12



Planning Committee North
Date: 7th August 2018

Report on Appeals: 21/06/2018 – 20/07/2018

1. Appeals Lodged

Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have bee
[...]
 depth of 
8m. The proposed garage would incorporate a half hipped pitched roof design and would 
have an overall height of 4.9m to ground level.

1.2 The proposed garage would be constructed in materials to match the main dwellinghouse 
and would be positioned 4.5m away from the front boundary of the site. As part of the 
proposal a timber access gate with brick piers as well as hedging would be erected, running 
between the proposed garage and the front of the main dwellinghouse. The proposed gate 
would provide access to the side/rear garden areas of the host property. It is noted that as 
the application site is located within a private road, the access gate can be erected under 
current permitted development rights.

1.3 The application has been amended following concerns raised by Officers regarding the size, 
positioning and potential impact on neighbouring amenity. The proposed garage has been 
reduced in size and has been set further back into the site, away from the front boundary. 
The proposed hedging was initially submitted as a brick wall, however in order to create a 
softer appearance, this has been amended to hedging. The hedging would be located 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



between the north-western elevation of the proposed garage and the principal elevation of 
the main dwellinghouse on site.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.4 The application site comprises a large two storey detached dwelling set in a large rectangular 
plot on the north-west side of Rookwood Park. The development is on the western edge of 
the built up area boundary of Horsham, close to Farthings Hill Roundabout. The development 
is one of a collection of large modern houses set in very spacious plots, with Rookwood Park 
enclosed by mature trees. The exterior of the application property is of Mock Tudor design, 
finished in multi-stock brick with rendered panels and red roof tiles. The site also has a slight 
variation in the ground levels to the front of the dwellinghouse, the land
[...]
were received during the two 
additional consultation periods. The nature of these objections can be summarised as 
follows: 

 Detrimental impact on neighbouring amenity
 Overdevelopment of the site
 Proposal not in keeping with surrounding area
 Proposal considered to be of a large scale and design not appropriate

MEMBER COMMENTS

3.4 Cllr Costin requested that the application be called to Planning Committee due to potential 
impact on the neighbouring property.

4. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE HUMAN RIGHTS

4.1 Article 8 (Right to respect of a Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application, 
Consideration of Human rights forms part of the planning assessment below.

5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER

5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 
crime and disorder.

6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS

6.1 The main issues are the principle of the development in the location and the effect of the 
development on:

 The principal of development
 The character of the dwelling and the visual amenities of the street scene
 The amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties

Principle

6.2 Policy 3 of the HPDF states that development will be permitted within towns and villages 
which have defined built-up areas. The application site is within Horsham where the principle 
of development would be supported by this policy, subject to all other material considerations 
as set out below.  

Page 31

http://www.horsham.gov.uk/


Design and Appearance

6.3 Policy 32 of the HDPF requires developments to be of a high quality and inclusive design 
based on a clear understanding of the context for development. Policy 33 relates to 
development principles and requires development, amongst other matters, to recognise any 
constraints that exist, to not cause unacceptable harm to the amenity of su
[...]
ation measures 

Page 39

http://www.horsham.gov.uk/


3.9 Natural England: No Comment to make on this application

PARISH COUNCIL

3.10 Horsham Denne Parish Council: No objection 

PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS

3.11 Horsham Society: Support the application, but do have queries regarding the roof 
construction and information regarding trees 

4. HOW THE PROPOSED COURSE OF ACTION WILL PROMOTE HUMAN RIGHTS

4.1 Article 8 (Right to respect of a Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol 
(Protection of Property) of the Human Rights Act 1998 are relevant to this application, 
Consideration of Human rights forms part of the planning assessment below.

5. HOW THE PROPOSAL WILL HELP TO REDUCE CRIME AND DISORDER

5.1 It is not considered that the development would be likely to have any significant impact on 
crime and disorder.

6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS

6.1 The main issues in the determination of this application are:

 Character and Landscape
 Impact on the setting of the listed building 
 Ecology
 Flood risk

Principle

6.2 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a single storey hide and 
discovery hub at Warnham Nature Reserve. The main feature of the Discovery Hub is a 
panoramic floor to ceiling window which would open up views of the Warnham Mill Pond. 
The hub will provide extra visitor space and a learning centre to provide a striking 
interpretation of the story of the natural, industrial and community heritage of the Mill Pond. 
The provision of the Hub will facilitate and encourage a wider range of visitors to the centre 
and can be more easily used for exhibitions etc.  

6.3 The NPPF seeks development to promote or reinforce local distinctiveness and, as detailed 
in paragraph 61, should secure high quality and inclusive design that goes beyond aesthetic 
considerations. This paragraph goes on to state that ‘decisions should address the 
connections between people and places and the integration of new development into the 
natur
[...]
 alters the agricultural landscape character of the site. 
It is considered that although the visual impact may be low, the principle of introducing a 
dwelling, however temporary, to this countryside location is one which cannot be supported 
on landscape character grounds.

Conclusion

6.9 It is considered that a temporary unit of accommodation of this type would be acceptable in 
principle if it was located within the built-up area boundary, and if the period of use was 
reduced to the absolute minimum in order to justify its presence. However, as presented, the 
proposed unit is not considered to be reasonably required as it fails to meet any of the criteria 
specified in policy 26 of the HDPF, and the applicant has failed to explain why suitable 
temporary accommodation is not available elsewhere. In addition, the period of time 
proposed (36 months) has not been justified or explained, and the impact on landscape 
character, whilst relatively small, is considered unacceptable and contrary to the 
requirements of policies 25, 26 and 33 of the HDPF. 

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 It is recommended that the application is refused for the following reasons:

1. The applicant has failed to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Local Planning 
Authority that the temporary residential dwelling is essential to this countryside location, 
or reasonably required for the period of time proposed. The proposal therefore fails to 
represent the sustainable development of the countryside contrary to Policy 26 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework.

2. The temporary residential dwelling has introduced an inappropriate, incongruous and 
obtrusive built form into a sensitive countryside location which fails to relate 
sympathetically to the character and visual amenity of the surrounding landscape, 
contrary to Policies 25 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework.

Background Papers: DC/17/2605

Page 52



Track Track

gwick

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map w
[...]
metres higher than permitted affording the 
potential for this to allow a 4th bedroom above the garage

 HDC's intent to 'recommend' approval, simply flies in the face of reason
 The development does not create opportunities for first time local buyers or existing 

residents to downsize as was justification for this site allocation within the Neighbourhood 
Plan

 The houses have not been located on the site as permitted and there is no planning 
justification for this.

 The Council will lose all credibility as a Planning Authority if such flagrant disregard for 
Planning conditions is allowed to continue

Officer comment:
These impacts of the design, scale and layout of the development, and its compliance with the 
Nuthurst Neighbourhood Plan are already addressed in the report. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9a



AGENDA ITEM 7 - DC/18/0572

39 Rookwood Park, Horsham
The new National Planning Policy Framework (July 2018) supersedes the previous NPPF (2012) 
in all respects and is a material planning consideration in the determination of this planning 
application. It is not considered that the content of the new NPPF raises any new material 
considerations relevant to this planning application. 

Update:
Councillor Skipp has requested the application be determined by committee on the grounds of the 
garage representing an overdevelopment out of keeping with the neighbourhood, and impinging 
on the amenities of the adjacent property. 

Councillor Newman has requested the application be determined by committee on the grounds 
that the garage would be in an imposing position and unneighbourly resulting in loss of light.  

AGENDA ITEM 8 - DC/18/1127

Warnham Nature Reserve, Warnham Road, Horsham

The new National Planning Policy Framework (July 2018) supersedes the previous NPPF (2012) 
in all respects and is a material planning consideration in the determination of this planning 
application. 

Paragraph 3.6 of the report references paragraph 32 of the NPPF (2012). The co
[...]
F raises any new material considerations 
relevant to this planning application.  

Correction:
Paragraph 1.1: the application is for the ‘siting of a temporary unit of residential accommodation’ 
rather than ‘erection of’

End

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/18/1046 - Micklepage, Nuthurst Street, Nuthurst
	A06 DC-18-1046 Plan

	7 DC/18/0572 - 39 Rookwood Park, Horsham
	A07 DC-18-0572 plan

	8 DC/18/1127 - Warnham Nature Reserve, Warnham Road, Horsham
	A08 DC-18-1127 plan

	9 DC/17/2605 - Windacres Farm, Church Street, Rudgwick
	A09 DC-17-2605 plan

	9a ADDENDUM TO ITEMS 6 - 9



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
7 AUGUST 2018

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, 
John Chidlow, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, 
Tony Hogben, Adrian Lee, Godfrey Newman and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer, Matthew French, Billy Greening, 
Christian Mitchell, Brian O'Connell, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp and 
Tricia Youtan

Absent: Councillors: John Bailey, Josh Murphy, Connor Relleen and 
Simon Torn

PCN/23  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 July were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/24  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/17/2605 – The Chairman of the Committee stated that she had a personal 
interest in this item, along with all members of the Committee, because the 
applicant was also a District Councillor.  Councillors Peter Burgess, Elizabeth 
Kitchen, Toni Bradnum and Leonard Crosbie each stated that they had visited 
the application site prior to the meeting to help them in determining the 
application. 

PCN/25  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/26  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/27  DC/18/1046 - MICKLEPAGE, NUTHURST STREET, NUTHURST

The Head of Development reported that this retrospective application sought 
permission for a variation to Condition 1 of permission DC/15/2493 for the 
erection of three two-storey houses.  The proposed amendments would allow 
minor material amendments to the permitted form and footprint to reflect how 
the dwellings, which were almost completed, had been built.  The proposal also 
included some alterations that were required following the refusal of previous 



Planning Committee (North)
7 August 2018

2

application DC/17/2524 to vary Condition 1 (Minute No. PCN/100 (06.03.18) 
refers).

The application site was located in the countryside and had been a paddock to 
the east of Nuthurst Street.  A private access to the north led to adjoining 
development north and east of the site.  There was linear residential 
development along Nuthurst Street in a rural setting.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning and 
enforcement history, as contained within the report, were noted by the 
Committee.    Since publication of the report the new National Planning Policy 
Framework (July 2018) had been published, which superseded the previous 
NPPF (2012).  An addendum to the report outlined changes to the relevant 
paragraphs of the old NPPF and advised that it was not considered that these 
raised any new material considerations relevant to the application.  The 
addendum also advised Members of details of two additional objections 
received since publication of the report.

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  In addition to the two objections 
detailed in the addendum, there had been 64 objections from 50 households.  
Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application.  Three 
speakers, comprising the applicant, the applicant’s agent and a chartered town 
planner, addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative 
of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the reason for 
refusal of DC/17/2524; character and appearance; the amenities of 
neighbouring properties and occupiers of land; and traffic and parking.

Members were mindful of the local opposition to the application and discussed 
the proposed alterations and how they compared to the refused DC/17/2524, in 
particular regarding changes to the roof over garage.   After careful 
consideration Members concluded that the impact of the proposal would not be 
significant enough to cause harm to the character of the area or neighbouring 
amenity.    
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1046 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.

PCN/28  DC/18/0572 - 39 ROOKWOOD PARK, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single bay, detached garage with a pitched roof in the front 



Planning Committee (North)
7 August 2018

3

3

garden. The garage would be 4.5 metres from the front boundary and 
constructed to match the materials used on the house.  A timber access gate 
and hedging between the garage and the front of the house was also proposed.  
In response to officer concerns, the garage has been reduced in size and set 
further back from the boundary, with hedging instead of a brick wall.

The application site was located within the western edge of the built-up area of 
Horsham, close to Farthings Hill Roundabout, on the north-west side of 
Rookwood Park. Rockwood Park was characterised by large modern houses in 
generous plots.   

Planning permission DC/17/2143 for a single storey side extension was noted. 
Details of relevant government and council policies, as contained within the 
report, were noted by the Committee.  Since publication of the report the new 
National Planning Policy Framework (July 2018) had been published, which 
superseded the previous NPPF (2012).  An addendum to the report advised 
that it was not considered that these raised any new material considerations 
relevant to the application.   

The Neighbourhood Council objected to the application.  Fourteen objections 
from five households had been received.  The Local Member had raised 
concerns because of the potential impact on the neighbouring property. The 
addendum to the report advised that two other Members of the Committee had 
also requested the application be determined by the Committee because of its 
impact on neighbouring amenity and the locality. Three members of the public 
spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; character of the dwelling and the visual amenities of the street 
scene; and the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties.

Members discussed the scale of the garage and considered it to be an imposing 
addition out of keeping with the character of the street scene.   Its proximity to 
40 Rockwood Park was also discussed and Members concluded that the 
proposal would have a detrimental impact on neighbouring amenity.   

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/0572 be refused for the following 
reason:

The proposed garage, by reason of its forward position and scale, 
would represent an imposing addition out of character with the open 
character of the street, and would result in a harmful loss of outlook 
for occupants of 40 Rookwood Park.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).
 



Planning Committee (North)
7 August 2018

4

PCN/29  DC/18/1127 - WARNHAM NATURE RESERVE, WARNHAM ROAD, 
HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single storey timber viewing hide and discovery hub at 
Warnham Nature Reserve.  It would be constructed primarily of wood with steel 
supports and a large one-way glass window overlooking the Mill Pond.  In 
addition to access from the visitor centre, a new entrance gateway and garden 
with accessible paths was proposed.  The proposed footprint was 112 square 
metres with a height of nearly four metres, compared to the visitor centre that 
was 151 square metres with a height of 5.7 metres.  

The application site was located north west of Horsham and was a Local Nature 
Reserve and SNCI (Site of Nature Conservation Importance).  Warnham Mill, to 
the east between the Mill Pond and Warnham Road, was a Grade II Listed 
Building.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  Since 
publication of the report the new National Planning Policy Framework (July 
2018) had been published, which superseded the previous NPPF (2012).  An 
addendum to the report outlined changes to the relevant paragraphs of the old 
NPPF and advised that it was not considered that these raised any new 
material considerations relevant to the application.   

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  Horsham Society had 
commented on the application, which they supported.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; character and landscape; impact on the setting of the listed 
building; ecology; flood risk; and highways. 

Members welcomed the proposal, which would improve facilities and increase 
the number of visitors to Warnham Nature Reserve without any significant 
adverse impact on the landscape character of the locality, or on the setting of 
Warnham Mill.  
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1127 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported. 



Planning Committee (North)
7 August 2018

5

5

PCN/30  DC/17/2605 - WINDACRES FARM, CHURCH STREET, RUDGWICK

The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective 
permission for the siting of a container as temporary accommodation for 36 
months. The container was eight metres by three metres with a height of 2.5 
metres. It had two windows and was coloured olive green to match an adjacent 
agricultural building. There were concrete paving slabs outside the front 
elevation of the unit. An addendum to the report advised that paragraph 1.1 
should read the application is for ‘the siting of a temporary unit’ rather than for 
‘the erection of a temporary unit’.

The application site was located north-east of Rudgwick, 100 metres outside 
the built up area at the northern end of a field.  It was approximately 170 metres 
east of the Rudgwick Metals redevelopment site (DC/16/2917) which was in the 
early stages of construction.   Church Street was approximately 400 metres 
west.  There were some dwellings in large plots along Church Land and 
Highcroft Drive.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  Since 
publication of the report the new National Planning Policy Framework (July 
2018) had been published, which superseded the previous NPPF (2012).  The 
addendum to the report outlined changes to the relevant paragraphs of the old 
NPPF and advised that it was not considered that these raised any new 
material considerations relevant to the application.   

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Five objections had been 
received.  One member of the public spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the principle of 
the development and its impact on the character of the surrounding area and 
adjoining landscape.   

Members discussed the location of the container outside the built-up area 
boundary and concluded that there was no justification for this temporary 
accommodation that was not essential to its countryside location.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/17/2605 be refused for the following 
reasons:

01 The applicant has failed to demonstrate to the satisfaction of 
the Local Planning Authority that the temporary residential 



Planning Committee (North)
7 August 2018

6

dwelling is essential to this countryside location, or reasonably 
required for the period of time proposed. The proposal therefore 
fails to represent the sustainable development of the 
countryside contrary to Policy 26 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework.

02 The temporary residential dwelling has introduced an 
inappropriate, incongruous and obtrusive built form into a 
sensitive countryside location which fails to relate 
sympathetically to the character and visual amenity of the 
surrounding landscape, contrary to Policies 25 and 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework.

The meeting closed at 7.38 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


